YOM KIPPUR SERVICES Schedule 2021
The Times Are Approximate

If you have an English reading, make sure that you are signed into Zoom earlier than the time
you are to participate.

Jeff Haveson will look for all participants, and will communicate with them via the "chat" and
through text messaging. The "chat" icon is on the bottom of the Zoom screen. Click on the
“chat” icon and the chat list will pop up on the right of your screen, so you can see if Jeff is
sending you a message. You can also "chat" with other members of the congregation.

KOL NIDREI
Wednesday, September 15, 2021

06:45 pm after Mincha

203 English reading

204-205 Intro and Kol Nidrei

207-211 Barchu, Sh'ma, Hashkiveinu
212 Ki V-yom, and Hatzi Kaddish
213-221 Amidah (silently)

223 Ya-aleh

Ark is opened at the top of the page
Ark is closed at the bottom of the page
First two and last two stanzas

225
226 El Erech Apayim
Stand but the ark remains closed
227 Ki hinei
Ark is opened at top of page
Ark is closed at the bottom of the page
First two and last two stanzas
229 Stand at Va-Ya-avor Hashem, but the ark remains closed

230 Shaliach (the leader) sings the Hebrew



232

233

234

235

237-238

240

242

243-245

245

246

247

248

247

250

First (1st) and last (5th) stanzas
Stand at Va-Ya-avor Hashem, but the ark remains closed

Ark is opened for Sh'ma Koleinu, then closed.
Shaliach continues

Ki Anu Amecha, then stand for the Vidui (the Confession)
idui
We are seated after V-Anachnu Hirshanu

Then, prayer bet, in Hebrew

Al Het, stand
We are seated after V-Al Kulam

Prayer bet, in Hebrew

Prayer heh, in Hebrew (optional)
Avinu Malkeinu

Kaddish Shalem

Aleinu

Mourners' Kaddish

Psalm 27

Mourners' Kaddish

Yigdal



YOM KIPPUR
THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 16, 2021

The tickets assumed we would be in the sanctuary. That's why they say we will start the service
on both days of Rosh Hashanah at 8:30 am. That's our traditional start time for the High Holy
Days. Instead, since we will be on Zoom, we will start on both days at 9:00 am.

09:00 am Preliminary service
09:25 am Shacharit
09:45 am Amidah
10:25 am Rabbi's sermon
Torah service (6 aliyot plus matftir)
Haftarah
Eric's speech
11:10 am Prayer for the Country
Prayer for Israel
Prayer for the US Armed Forces
11:35 a.m. Yizkor
12:00 noon  Musaf
04:45 p.m.  Minchah and Ne'ilah
07:45 p.m. End of service, last Shofar blast, and Havdalah

We have worked hard to delete or shorten repetitious prayers and we have worked hard to
complete the service in 4% hours.

We have had Shabbat services on Zoom since March, but we need your help to make it work.

If you have an Aliyah or have an English reading, make sure that you are signed into Zoom
earlier than the time you are to participate.

Jeff Haveson will look for all participants, and will communicate with them via the "chat" and
through text messaging. The "chat" icon is on the bottom of the Zoom screen. Click on the
“chat” icon and the chat list will pop up on the right of your screen, so you can see if Jeff is
sending you a message. You can also "chat" with other members of the congregation.



09:25 am

69

70

71

72

75

76

77-78

79-80

09:45 am

252

253

254

255

256

257

SHACHARIT

Hamelech

Yishtabach
Please stand

Hatzi Kaddish

Barchu
We are seated at bottom of the page

Ahavah Rabbah
Sh'ma

Ezrat Avoteinu
AMIDAH

We will not do a Silent Amidah
Traditionally, the Ark is opened
Then closed at the bottom of the page

Atah Hu Eloheinu (prayer aleph)
Traditionally, the Atk is open
Then stays open for stanza bet on page 255

Stanza bet
Then remains open for

L'el Orech Din

Ignore the red italicized directions on the top of 256. Zoom makes it hard
to sing responsively because of the time lag.

The Ark is traditionally closed at the bottom of the page

We traditionally remain standing

Kidushah
We are seated at the bottom of page 257



258-259

261 Stand at Va-Ya'avor
Sit at the end of the bold face

262 Sh'ema Koleinu
The Ark is opened
Then the Ark is closed in the middle of the page
263
264 We stand for the confessional at the top of page 264
Then prayer bet, at the bottom of page 264
265 Prayer heh, at the bottom of page 265
266-267 English reading, a modern Al Het as a substitute for the Al Het
268-270 Repetition of the Amidah continues
271 Avinu Malkeinu
272 Kaddish Shalem
10:25 am Rabbi’s Sermon
274-287 Torah service
We are going to omit the processional songs when we take the Torah out
Torah reading
Haftarah
Eric Freedman's remarks
11:10 am Prayers for the Country, Israel, and the US Armed Forces
288-289 Prayer for the Country
Prayer for Israel
Prayer for the US Armed Forces
11:35 a.m. YIZKOR
290-294 Yizkor
295 Ashrei

296-298 Returning the Torah



12 noon

298

312

313

315

316

318

319-321

322-324

325

326

327-334

330

331

332

333

334

We will omit the recessional songs

Except U-V'Nucho Yomar on the top of 298
MUSAF

Hatzi Kaddish

Hineni

Repetition of the Amidah

We are not going to do the silent Amidah.

Traditionally, the ark is opened, and then closed after La-Avonim

U-n'taneh Tokef
The Ark is opened, then closed near the bottom of 316

We remain standing for the Kedushah

We are seated in the middle of page 318

Traditionally the Ark is opened for V'chol Ma-aminim

The Ark is closed after the first paragraph on page 321.

We will sing the first two verses and the last two verse.

English reading in the middle of page 324

Traditionally the Ark is opened

The Great Aleinu

The Ark is then closed in the middle of page 325

The Congregation recites the third English paragraph on page 325
English reading describes the Avodah service

A script with the three confessions of the High Priest.

Fred says the first paragraph

Fred says the first the paragraph and the counting on the bottom
Fred says the middle paragraph

Fred says the bottom of the page

Fred recites three hatimot



336

337-345

346

347

348

350

351-353

354-357

358

359

Stand at V-Shem Hashem
Sit at bottom of the page

Martyrology

Traditionally the Ark is opened for Shma Koleinu
The Ark is closed in the middle of page 346

We stand for the confessional
Prayer heh

We stand for the Al Het

Traditionally the Ark is opened for Hayom

Kaddish Shalem



04:45 pm
361
373
213
374
376

379

380

382

384
385-388
389

390

MINCHAH

Torah service and haftarah

Hatzi Kaddish before the Amidah
Silent Amidah

Start of the repetition of the Amidah
The Kedushah

We stand for the Thirteen Attributes
We are seated after the bold face at the middle of page 379

Sh'ma Koleinu

Ashamnu

We stand at the top of page 382
We continue standing on page 383
Al Het

Continuation of Amidah

Avinu Malkeinu

Kaddish Shalem



06:00 pm
407
394-395
396-397
398-406
408

410

411

412-413
414
415
416

417

419
420
421
422-424
425-426
428
429
445-457

459

NE’ILAH

El Norah

Ashrei

Hatzi Kaddish

Silent Amidah

Repetition of the Amidah

First four lines, then skip to the Kedushah on page 411

Kedushah
We stand

Then stand for the Thirteen Attributes on page 415

Thirteen Attributes

Thirteen Attributes
Then skip to page 419

Thirteen Attributes

Ashumnu

Avinu Malkeinu

Kaddish Shalem

Conclusion and last Shofar blast
Arvit

Havdalah -- We will end at 7:35 pm



