YOM KIPPUR SERVICES Schedule 2021

The Times Are Approximate

If you have an English reading, make sure that you are signed into Zoom earlier than the time you are to participate.

Jeff Haveson will look for all participants, and will communicate with them via the "chat" and through text messaging. The "chat" icon is on the bottom of the Zoom screen. Click on the "chat" icon and the chat list will pop up on the right of your screen, so you can see if Jeff is sending you a message. You can also "chat" with other members of the congregation.

KOL NIDREI

Wednesday, September 15, 2021

06:45 pm after Mincha

203	English reading
204-205	Intro and Kol Nidrei
207-211	Barchu, Sh'ma, Hashkiveinu
212	Ki V-yom, and Hatzi Kaddish
213-221	Amidah (silently)
223	Ya-aleh Ark is opened at the top of the page Ark is closed at the bottom of the page First two and last two stanzas
225	
226	El Erech Apayim Stand but the ark remains closed
227	Ki hinei Ark is opened at top of page Ark is closed at the bottom of the page First two and last two stanzas
229	Stand at Va-Ya-avor Hashem, but the ark remains closed
230	Shaliach (the leader) sings the Hebrew

First (1st)	and	last ((5th)	stanzas
---------	------	-----	--------	-------	---------

	This (150) wild last (500) standard
232	Stand at Va-Ya-avor Hashem, but the ark remains closed
233	Ark is opened for Sh'ma Koleinu, then closed. Shaliach continues
234	Ki Anu Amecha, then stand for the Vidui (the Confession)
235	idui We are seated after V-Anachnu Hirshanu Then, prayer bet, in Hebrew
237-238	Al Het, stand We are seated after V-Al Kulam
240	Prayer bet, in Hebrew
242	Prayer heh, in Hebrew (optional)
243-245	Avinu Malkeinu
245	Kaddish Shalem
246	Aleinu
247	Mourners' Kaddish
248	Psalm 27
247	Mourners' Kaddish
250	Yigdal

YOM KIPPUR THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 16, 2021

The tickets assumed we would be in the sanctuary. That's why they say we will start the service on both days of Rosh Hashanah at 8:30 am. That's our traditional start time for the High Holy Days. Instead, since we will be on Zoom, we will start on both days at 9:00 am.

09:00 am Preliminary service

09:25 am Shacharit 09:45 am Amidah

10:25 am Rabbi's sermon

Torah service (6 aliyot plus maftir)

Haftarah Eric's speech

11:10 am Prayer for the Country

Prayer for Israel

Prayer for the US Armed Forces

11:35 a.m. Yizkor 12:00 noon Musaf

04:45 p.m. Minchah and Ne'ilah

07:45 p.m. End of service, last Shofar blast, and Havdalah

We have worked hard to delete or shorten repetitious prayers and we have worked hard to complete the service in $4\frac{1}{2}$ hours.

We have had Shabbat services on Zoom since March, but we need your help to make it work.

If you have an Aliyah or have an English reading, make sure that you are signed into Zoom earlier than the time you are to participate.

Jeff Haveson will look for all participants, and will communicate with them via the "chat" and through text messaging. The "chat" icon is on the bottom of the Zoom screen. Click on the "chat" icon and the chat list will pop up on the right of your screen, so you can see if Jeff is sending you a message. You can also "chat" with other members of the congregation.

09:25 am	<u>SHACHARIT</u>
69	Hamelech
	Yishtabach Please stand
70	Hatzi Kaddish
71	Barchu We are seated at bottom of the page
72	
75	
76	Ahavah Rabbah
77-78	Sh'ma
79-80	Ezrat Avoteinu
09:45 am	<u>AMIDAH</u>
252	We will not do a Silent Amidah Traditionally, the Ark is opened Then closed at the bottom of the page
253	
254	Atah Hu Eloheinu (prayer aleph) Traditionally, the Ark is open Then stays open for stanza bet on page 255
255	Stanza bet Then remains open for
256	L'el Orech Din Ignore the red italicized directions on the top of 256. Zoom makes it hard to sing responsively because of the time lag. The Ark is traditionally closed at the bottom of the page We traditionally remain standing
257	Kidushah We are seated at the bottom of page 257

258-259	
261	Stand at Va-Ya'avor Sit at the end of the bold face
262	Sh'ema Koleinu The Ark is opened Then the Ark is closed in the middle of the page
263	
264	We stand for the confessional at the top of page 264 Then prayer bet, at the bottom of page 264
265	Prayer heh, at the bottom of page 265
266-267	English reading, a modern Al Het as a substitute for the Al Het
268-270	Repetition of the Amidah continues
271	Avinu Malkeinu
272	Kaddish Shalem
10:25 am	Rabbi's Sermon
10:25 am 274-287	Rabbi's Sermon Torah service We are going to omit the processional songs when we take the Torah out Torah reading Haftarah
	Torah service We are going to omit the processional songs when we take the Torah out Torah reading
	Torah service We are going to omit the processional songs when we take the Torah out Torah reading Haftarah
274-287	Torah service We are going to omit the processional songs when we take the Torah out Torah reading Haftarah Eric Freedman's remarks
274-287 11:10 am	Torah service We are going to omit the processional songs when we take the Torah out Torah reading Haftarah Eric Freedman's remarks Prayers for the Country, Israel, and the US Armed Forces Prayer for the Country Prayer for Israel
274-287 11:10 am 288-289	Torah service We are going to omit the processional songs when we take the Torah out Torah reading Haftarah Eric Freedman's remarks Prayers for the Country, Israel, and the US Armed Forces Prayer for the Country Prayer for Israel Prayer for the US Armed Forces
274-287 11:10 am 288-289 11:35 a.m.	Torah service We are going to omit the processional songs when we take the Torah out Torah reading Haftarah Eric Freedman's remarks Prayers for the Country, Israel, and the US Armed Forces Prayer for the Country Prayer for Israel Prayer for the US Armed Forces YIZKOR

We will omit the recessional songs Except U-V'Nucho Yomar on the top of 298

12 noon	MUSAF
298	Hatzi Kaddish
312	Hineni
313	Repetition of the Amidah We are not going to do the silent Amidah. Traditionally, the ark is opened, and then closed after La-Avonim
315	U-n'taneh Tokef The Ark is opened, then closed near the bottom of 316
316	We remain standing for the Kedushah
318	We are seated in the middle of page 318
319-321	Traditionally the Ark is opened for V'chol Ma-aminim The Ark is closed after the first paragraph on page 321. We will sing the first two verses and the last two verse.
322-324	English reading in the middle of page 324
325	Traditionally the Ark is opened The Great Aleinu The Ark is then closed in the middle of page 325 The Congregation recites the third English paragraph on page 325
326	English reading describes the Avodah service
327-334	A script with the three confessions of the High Priest.
330	Fred says the first paragraph
331	Fred says the first the paragraph and the counting on the bottom
332	Fred says the middle paragraph
333	Fred says the bottom of the page
334	Fred recites three hatimot

336	Stand at V-Shem Hashem Sit at bottom of the page
337-345	Martyrology
346	Traditionally the Ark is opened for Shma Koleinu The Ark is closed in the middle of page 346
347	
348	We stand for the confessional
350	Prayer heh
351-353	We stand for the Al Het
354-357	
358	Traditionally the Ark is opened for Hayom
359	Kaddish Shalem

0	4:45 pm	MINCHAH
3	61	Torah service and haftarah
3	73	Hatzi Kaddish before the Amidah
2	13	Silent Amidah
3	74	Start of the repetition of the Amidah
3	76	The Kedushah
3	79	We stand for the Thirteen Attributes We are seated after the bold face at the middle of page 379
3	80	Sh'ma Koleinu
3	82	Ashamnu We stand at the top of page 382 We continue standing on page 383
3	84	Al Het
3	85-388	Continuation of Amidah
3	89	Avinu Malkeinu
3	90	Kaddish Shalem

06:00 pm	NE'ILAH
407	El Norah
394-395	Ashrei
396-397	Hatzi Kaddish
398-406	Silent Amidah
408	Repetition of the Amidah
410	First four lines, then skip to the Kedushah on page 411
411	Kedushah We stand
412-413	
414	Then stand for the Thirteen Attributes on page 415
415	Thirteen Attributes
416	
417	Thirteen Attributes Then skip to page 419
419	Thirteen Attributes
420	
421	Ashumnu
422-424	
425-426	Avinu Malkeinu
428	Kaddish Shalem
429	Conclusion and last Shofar blast
445-457	Arvit
459	Havdalah We will end at 7:35 pm